

Case No. S274671

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ERIK ADOLPH,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three,
Case Nos. G059860, G060198

Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2019-01103801
The Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Presiding

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE NEW AUTHORITIES

Aashish Y. Desai (SBN 187394)
Adrienne De Castro (SBN 238930)
DESAI LAW FIRM, P.C.
3200 Bristol Ave., Suite 650
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (949) 614-5830
Email: aashish@desai-law.com
adrienne@desai-law.com

*Michael Rubin (SBN 80618)
Robin S. Tholin (SBN 344845)
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
Tel: (415) 421-7151
E-mail: mrubin@altber.com
rtholin@altber.com

Additional counsel on following page

Andrew P. Lee (SBN 245903)
David Borgen (SBN 99354)
Mengfei Sun (SBN 328829)
GOLDSTEIN, BORGEN,
DARDARIAN & HO
155 Grand Ave., Suite 900
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510)763-9800
Email: alee@gbdhlegal.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent Erik Adolph

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION5

ARGUMENT5

 I. Five Recent Court of Appeal Decisions Support Adolph’s
 Construction of PAGA Standing.5

 A. The five cases all conclude that PAGA plaintiffs are not
 stripped of standing when their individual claims are
 compelled to arbitration.5

 B. The five cases reject Uber’s arguments about PAGA
 standing.9

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 12

PROOF OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	7
<i>Galarsa v. Dolgen California, LLC</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 639, <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Feb. 24, 2023), <i>review filed</i> (Mar. 28, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregg v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (2023) 89 Cal.App.5th 786	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	7
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Calif., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73	7, 8
<i>Nickson v. Shemran, Inc.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 2023, No. D080914) 2023 WL 2820860.....	5, 8, 9
<i>Piplack v. In-N-Out Burgers</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 1281	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Seifu v. Lyft, Inc.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2023, No. B301774) 2023 WL 2705285	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> (2022) 142 S.Ct. 1906	<i>passim</i>

Rules

California Rule of Court 8.520(d).....	5
--	---

Other Authorities

Robert Iafolla, <i>Arbitration of California Labor Law Claims Still Varies, for Now</i> , BLOOMBERG LAW (Dec. 23, 2022), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/daily-labor-report/arbitration- of-california-labor-law-claims-still-varies-for-now	6
